(i) Total Marks in Stage – II, i.e., Main (Descriptive) Examination
(ii) Total Marks in Stage-IV, i.e, Interview
(iii) Date of Birth, i.e., the candidate older in age gets preference over younger

age.

VI. Examination Fee:

(i) A non-refundable online fee of Rs.1500/- (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred
Only) along with applicable transaction charges will be payable by General/OBC-
NCL/EWS candidates and Rs.1300/- (Rupees One Thousand Three Hundred Only)
along with applicable transaction charges will be payable by the candidates
belonging to the categories of SC/ST/Persons with benchmark disability suffering
from Blind (B), Low Vision (LV), Deaf (D), Hard of Hearing (HH), One Arm
(OA), Both Arms (BA), One Leg (OL), Both Legs (BL), One Arm One Leg